Magna Equities I, LLC v Writ Media Group Inc.

2017 NY Slip Op 30627(U)
March 30, 2017
Supreme Court, New York County
Docket Number: 653808/2016
Judge: O. Peter Sherwood
Cases posted with a "30000" identifier, i.e., 2013 NY Slip
Op 30001(U), are republished from various state and

local government websites. These include the New York
State Unified Court System's E-Courts Service, and the

Bronx County Clerk's office.

This opinion is uncorrected and not selected for official
publication.




I NDEX NO. 653808/2016
b RECEI VED NYSCEF:. 04/04/2017

{

NYSCEF DCﬁ NO 87

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK :
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION PART 49

|
------------------------------------------- X |
MAGNA EQUITIES II, LLC, and
HANOVER HOLDINGS I, LLC, i
Plaintiffs, i
_ i
- against - DECISION AND ORDER
: ' ' Index No. 653808/2016

WRIT MEDIA GROUP INC., : Mot Seq. Nos 001 and 002
SIGNATURE STOCK TRANSFER INC. and : ;
PACTFIC STOCK TRANSFER COMPANY, ' ‘
Defendants. o
____________________________________________ X i

0. PETER SHERWOOD, J.:

I‘1 FACTS - }

As these are motions to dlsmlss the following facts are taken from the Complalnt and are
accepted as true. Plaintiffs Magna Equities II, LLC (Magna) and Hanover Holdlngs ILLLC
(Hanover) are the same entity, as Hanover’s name was changed to Magna (Complaint at § 8-9).
Defendant Writ Media Group, Inc. (Writ) is a publicly traded company. Slgnature Stock
Transfer Inc. (Signature) and Pacrﬁc Stock Transfer Company (Pac ific) are securltles transfer

agent!s o 3

Pursuant to a securities purchase agreement, Writ sold Hanover a convertible promrssory

note also giving Hanover a perfected security interest in certain asscts of Writ (id., 1] 14-15).
The note gives Hanover the right to convert the unpaid principal 1nto shares of Writ common
stock ‘(zd , 120). To exercise this right, Hanover had to deliver a N(i)tlce of Conversion to Wnt
(id., ﬂ 21). Writ then has three trading days to deliver the certificates (id,, §21)." . 'Subsequently,
Magn?% entered into three more securities purchase agreement with Writ (id., 1 26, 38, 50). The
notes ]associated with those transactions (together with the first pror'}rflissory note, the Notes)
contalned similar conversion rights. I ,

On July 10, 2014, Writ sent Signature a letter instructing it to reserve shares of Writ, and to

issue such shares upon receipt of Hanover’s conversion notice (zd €9 62-64). In the event

S1gnature resigns as Writ’s transfer agent, Writ agreed to de51gnate La replacement,agent, which

would agree to be bound by the terms of the instructions. Hanover 1s a third party beneficiary of
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the 1nstruct10ns (id., § 66). Writ subsequently issued similar letters'as to the other three notes
; I
(together the Transfer Agent Instructions). i

On June 20, 2016, plaintiffs delivered the First Notice of Conve]rsion to Writ and Signature,

seeki1|1g 835,065 shares of Writ common stock. On June 29, 2016, |plaintiffs delivf‘ered the

Second Notice of Conversion to Writ and Signature, seeking 705,992 shares of Wsrit common
stock No objections were made, but Signature did not issue the sh, a.res Instead S1gnature
referred plaintiffs to Pacific, Writ’s new transfer agent’as of March 27 2015, wh1ch also failed to
issue ;the shares. ‘
Plaintiffs now asserts the following claims: _
1- Breach of contract (the Notes) against Writ for failing to hoEior the Notiees of Conversion .
(seeking money damages) C
- Breach of contract (the Notes) against Writ for failing to honor the Notices of Conversion

. (alternatively, seeking specific performance)

3-f Conversion against all defendants for failure to deliver the s?hare of Writ stock

4- Violation of UCC §§ 8-401 and 407 against Signature for failure to issue t}le shares

5- Violation of UCC §§ 8-401 and 407 against Pacific for faihiire to issue the: ;shares

6- Negligence against Pacific for failure to obtain all relevant transfer agent 1nstruct10ns
: Declaratory Judgment that plaintiffs are the owners of shares of Writ stock

8-I Breach of contract (the Notes) against Writ, seeking attorneys fees and costs
] Permanent Injunction- to ¢convert the notes into shares of stoﬁck

i
l

10 Replevin of the shares B | ' g
!

i In motion sequence number 001, Pacific seeks dismissal of all claims addressed to it, i.e.
the Thlrd Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action. In motion sequence number 002, Wr1t and
Slgnature seek dismissal of the complaint for lack of proper serv1ce‘of process.

11‘ ARGUMENTS ;:;

* A. Motion 001- Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss '

| 1. Motion , ‘. ; :

Pel|101ﬁc moved to dismiss the complaint as to it on the ground of failure to serve it properly,

pursuant to CPLR § 311, as plalnt1ffs merely mailed the complaint to Pacific. Pac1ﬁc abandoned

this clalm after plaintiffs effected personal service on September 30 2016.
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Pacific also argues that the court lacks jurisdiction over Pacific} as Pacific does no and has no
i

business presence in New York (id. at 5). Nor, according to. Paciﬁ( is it subject to specific

Jurrsdlctlon under New York’s long-arm statute, CPLR 302 as it hds transacted no business in
New York State which relates to the subject matter of the complamt (id at 7). In fact, what
plamtlffs really complain of is Pacific’s nonfeasance, which happeded if it happened at
Pamﬁc s principal place of business in Las Vegas, Nevada, and not in New York (id. at 8).
Fmally, Pacific asserts that plaintiffs have failed to allege a clal m against it, as Pacific was
merely an agent of Writ, and so cannot be held liable for nonfeasance (id. at 9, c}ting Lenhart

| .
Altschuler Assoc., Inc. v Benjamin, 28 Misc 2d 602, 603 [Sup Ct, I\assau County '1961][“The

general rule is that no action will lie against a stock transfer agent .| J . for the wrongful or
unjustlﬁed neglect or refusal to register or transfer stock at the reqdest of the holder thereof [A]
stock transfer agent is the agent of the corporation by which it is employed and owes no
afﬁrmatlve duty to a stockholder. It, therefore, incurs no personal 11ab111ty to him by refusing to
make!the transfer at his request’ ]). Further, Pacific claims notable lilable pursuant to the Uniform
Commer01al Code, as Article 8 refers to a transfer agent’s failure to1 register the transfer of
secur%ties but does not cover the issuance of new securities (Memoit at 10, 12- 13) . As the transfer
agents do not have an obligation to issue new securities, holders of convertlble notes such as
plalntlffs here, sometimes demand irrevocable transfer agent instructions, so the transfer agent is
contractually bound (id. at 10-11). As Pacific was not a party to the irrevocable Transfer Agent
Instructlons involving Writ stock or to the Notes, it is not bound by the instructions.
Accordmgly, Pacific contends it had no common law, statutory or c_]ontractual oblrgatlon to
plaintiiffs, and the claims against it should be dismissed. ! |

; 2. Opposition ' 1

{ Plaintiffs argue the court has general personal jurisdiction o%zer Pacific based on the
“exceiptional” circumstances carve-out in Daimler AG v Bauman (lih34 S Ct 746, 7"48 [2014]) (see
Opp dt 4 nl) Pacific’s history of doing busmess with New York companies, making stock
transfers (implicating the New York Stock Exchange) and sponsorr{rilg conferences in New York,
show:a “continuous and systematlc course of ‘doing busmess that [Pamﬁc] is deemed present’
in NeLV York” (id. at 5 nl, quotmg Transasia Commodities Ltd. v Newlead JMEG LLC, 45 Misc
3d 1217(A) [NY Sup 2014]). Plaintiffs also argue that Pacific reac hes into New York as
sharenolders may log on through Pacific’s website to access their account information, update

|
i
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their other information, print statements and other reports, and place proxy votes (Opp at 6).
Further, twenty-three companies in New York State are associated with Pacific, as well as the
stock exchange itself, indicating that Pacific must do significant business in New York. Finally,
Pacific has listed Continental Stock Transfer, a company located in New York City which was,
or would be, performing Pacific’s transfer agent functions.

Plaintiffs also contend the conduct described above makes Pacific amenible to subject
matter jurisdiction, pursuant to CPLR 302(a) (Opp at 8-9). Plaintiffs argue the conduct
complained of in this action is connected to Pacific’s actions in New York because the City is
important to the stock market, Pacific had an agent doing transfers in New York, and “work
related to the transfer of shares would be handled in New York” (id. at 9).

Finally, plaintiffs argue the forum selection clause in the Notes specify a New York
venue and gives this court jurisdiction over Pacific (id. at 9-10). Although a non-signatory to the
Notes, Pacific may be bound to the forum selection clause because it has “a sufficiently close
relationship with the signatory and the dispute to which the forum selection clause applies” (Opp
at 10, quoting SRT Capital Ltd. v Soleil Capital Ltd., 2016 NY Slip Op 30593[U], 8 [Sup Ct,
New York County 2016]). Pacific was aware of Writ’s and Signature’s obligations, making it
foreseeable that Pacific would be party to any related dispute, and making Pacific subject to the
forum selection clause (Opp at 10-11).

As to the claims being asserted, plaintiffs argue they have adequately stated claims
against Pacific. Regarding the UCC claim, plaintiffs maintain that UCC 8-401 applies to the
issuance of new security certificates, in addition to the explicit requirements regarding the
transfer of securities (id. at 12). Plaintiffs rely on a Delaware case in which the court decided
that the “defendant's argument that the registration of a transfer is not equivalent to the issuance
of a new certificate ignores the realities of the securities transfer process. Where certificated
stock is transferred, the issuance of a new certificate to the transferee is normally an integral step
in that process. . . . Given those commercial realities, it is reasonable to construe the term
“register the transfer”, as used in § 8-401 of the UCC, to include those ministerial acts that
normally accompany such registration, including, where applicable, the issuance of a new
certificate.” (Bender v Memory Metals, Inc., 514 A2d 1109, 1115 [Del Ch 1986]). As to the lack
of contractual privity between Pacific and plaintiffs, the UCC does not require privity. It places

the transfer agent in the shoes of the issuer (Opp at 13). Concerning plaintiffs failure to present a
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stock certificate, UCC 8-401(a) applies to an instruction regarding the transfer of an

uncertrﬁcated security (id. at 13-14, quoting UCC 8-401[a]).

- Plaintiffs argue they have properly stated a claim for conversmn because a wrongful

fallure to turn over a stock certificate constitutes conversion of the shares represented by the

)
certlﬁcate (Opp at 14). Plaintiffs also argue they have properly stated a cause of action for
neghgence because Pacific has a duty to register a transfer of secur: t1es, and there is no
dlstlnuctlon between registration and issuance of stock (id. at 15). At oral argument on the

motion, plaintiffs” counsel stated that this duty may be found in the{UCC. Pacific had a duty to

make!i sure it obtained all of Writ’s transfer agent instruction, and it failed to do so, which was

neghgent to Writ and which interfered with plaintiffs’ rlghts (id).
3. Reply

. Pacific emphasizes there is a difference between cancelhng an existing stock certificate

and i 1ssu1ng a new one as part of the process of transferrmg stock from one holderito another, and

i
1ssu1ng new stock, which is what plalntlffs seek here (Reply at 1). Pac1ﬁc had no statutory

ob11g2|1t10n to issue new stock, which is why plaintiffs required ert 'to issue the irrevocable
1nstructlon letter to Signature, Pacrﬁc s predecessor. Pacific had been given no such instruction
(id.). Art1c1e 8 of the UCC does not create a duty for a transfer agent to obey an 1nvestor S
dlrectlon to issue shares (id. at 2). That is a matter which affects not just the transferor and the
transferee, but the interests of every stockholder (id.). Both New Y%)rk and Delaware law allow
only the corporation, itself, to authorize the issuance of new stock (;d. at 3). While plaintiffs
conﬂa!te the ideas of not owning stock and owning uncertificated stock, the latter condition
meansI the entity lacks a certificate, because ownership is recorded iEIn the corporation’s books and
records (id. at 5). The owner of uncertificated stock still owns stock Here, plalntrffs owned a
convertlble note. They were not owners of securities whether certrfj'lcated or uncertlﬁcated
They d1d not own securities at all, as defined by Article 8 of the UCHC

: . As to jurisdiction, Pacific denies having a “permanent and contmuous presence” in New
York such that it is subject to general personal jurisdiction (id. at 7) It argues that, according to
Dazmler AG, the proper question is “whether that corporation’s afﬁlilatlons with the State are so
continuous and systematic as to render it essentially at home in the forum State™" (134 S. Ct 746,
761 [2014]) and whether “the defendant has a permanent and contmuous presence in the state as

opposed to merely occasional or casual contact with the state” (Honi g v RDCP Holdings, Inc.,
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2016lNY Misc LEXIS 3450, at *6 (1St Dept, Sept 26, 2016) For this purpose, courts have
consxdered where an entity is incorporated, and the location of its pr1nC1pal place of bus1ness
(see, Ie 8., Magdalena v Lins, 123 AD3d 600, 601 [1st Dept 2014] [cmng Dazmler])

! As far as plaintiffs argue for long-arm jurisdiction, Pacific argues that any’ 'relationship it
had w1th Continental Stock Transfer is irrelevant to this case, as thel plaintiffs have not identified
any relevant action or inaction by Pacific that occurred in New York (Opp at 9). -

i B. Motion 002- Writ and Signature’s Motion to Dlsmlss
" Writ and Slgnature (Writ Defendants) move to dismiss the cllalms against.t them on the
Pursuant'to CPLR 312-

a, serv1ce by mail must include two copies of the Statement of Serv1ce by Mail and

ground that plaintiff’s service by mail was insufficient.and 1neffect1ve

Acknowledgement of Receipt by Mall of Summons and Complalnt

(Wr1t|Memo at 3, citing CPLR 312-a). The Notice of Servrce and t

not 1rhcluded in the envelope del1vered by plaintiff. Writ Defendant
with the terms of the rule is required, and so service is fatally flawe;

] After the motion was filed and within the 120 days prov1dec‘

or Summons w1th Not1ce

he Acknowledgement were

s argue that strlct compliance
1 (Writ Memo at 4-5).

by CPLR 306-b for

|
complet1on of service of process, plaintiffs filed afﬁdav1ts as to service on both Writ and

|
Slgnature (NYSCEF Docs. No. 80 and 81) performed on October 3

. vthereby rendering this motion moot.
IIl DISCUSSION (Motion Sequence Number 001)
A. Jurisdiction
1. General Jurisdiction
General Jurlsdlctlon permits a court to exercise personal jurisdic

“home forum based on the defendant’s overall contacts with that

"
orum. The United States

and 4, 2016, respectively,

tion over a defendant in its

|
i
iy
i
i

; fi
|

Supreme Court has held that, in order for a court to assert general jL

risdiction ove'r a nonresident

defendant the plaintiff must establish that the defendant has a subst

antial presence in the forum

state so that the exercise of j ] urlsdlcuon over the defendant would comport with traditional

not1orils of fair play and substant1a1 justice (see World-wide Volkswa

gen Corp. v’ Woodson, 444

uUsS 286 292 [1980], citing Intl. Shoe Co. v Washzngton 326 US 31I

0, 316 [1945]). New York

lawi 1s‘ essentially the same. With respect to CPLR 301, “the authorit

|

y of the New York courts to

| . ' . . N .
' Counsel for Writ and Signature failed to appear for oral argument on the motions. Their motion is being decided

on the papers.
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exercise jurisdiction over a forelgn corporation is based solely upon

the fact that the defendant is

engaged in such a continuous and systematlc course of doing busmcss here as to warrant a

ﬁndlr'lg of its presence in this JuI‘lSdlCthn” (Laufer v Ostro, 55 NY2d 305, 309- 10 [1982]

v

[brac kets, quotation marks and crtatlons omitted]).

t

Ir 2014, the U.S. Supreme Court modified the “contmuous and|systemic” standard in 1ts

analy51s of general jurisdiction (see Daimler AG 134 SCt 746). In that case, Dalmler AG]a

i

German corporation, was sued by Argentmlan re51dents alleging th itt its Argent1n1an subsidiary

commltted tortious acts in Argentma The suit was brought ina fec eral court in:"Ciral"ifornia based

on serv1ces performed in Cahforma by Daimler's U.S. sub51d1ary, MBUSA (see zd at 750-51).

l : _
The questlon before the Supreme Court was “whether Dalmler s affiliations with California are

sufﬁ01ent to subject it to the general (all purpose) personal JurlsdlCthIl of that State’s courts™ (id.

at75 8) In its analysis, the Supreme Court stated that “only a hm1te:1 set of afﬁliations' with a

forum will render a defendant amenable to all-purpose:jurisdiction 1 there” (id. at 760) “For an

1nd1v1dual the paradigm forum for the exercise of general Jurlsd1ctron is the 1nd1v1dua1’

dom1c11e and “[w]ith respect to a corporation, the place of incorpo

ration and prmcrpal place of

busmess are the paradrgm bases for general jurisdiction (id. [citations omitted, quotatlon marks

in or1g1nal]) In so holding, the Supreme Court disagreed with the formulation that would allow

i

the exerc1se of general jurisdiction in every state in which a corporatlon engages ina

substantlal continuous, and systematlc course of business,” charact =r1zmg such a formulation as

\
3

unacceptably grasping” (id.).

opera tions in a forum other than 1ts formal place of incorporation or

Whlle Daimler left open a p0551b111ty that, in exceptlonal 01rcumstances ‘a cdrporatiOn's _

principal plac‘e of business

may be so substantial and of such a nature as to render the corporatlon at home m that State,”

such c ontacts must be truly exceptlonal (id. at 756, 761 nl9, citing Perkzns A Benguet Consol

the laws of the Phlhppmes where it operated gold and' sﬂver mlnes

opera ions in the Philippines for a per10d (Daimler, 134 SCt at 756)

- Min. (,0 342 US 437 [1952]). In Perkins, the defendant entity, “a icompany 1ncorporated under

1
’ was unable to continue

“[]ts pre51dent moved to

Ohio, 'where he kept an office, maintained the company s files, and oversaw the company s

activ1 ies” (id., citing Perkins, 342 US at 448). Ohio had become “the corporatlon s pr1nc1pal if

temporary, place of business” (Dazmler 134 SCt at 756 quotmg Keeton v Hustler Magazine,.

Inc., 465 US 770, 780, n11).

El
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Here the alleged contacts of defendant Pacific with New York do not approa(::_h the level of

the except10nal circumstances descrlbed in Perkins. Having a web Site, hiring an elfgent in New

York and sponsoring conferences in New York are not such substa ntial operatiorfrs that Pacific is

rendered ‘at home” in New York ' “ I |

> 2. Specific Jurisdiction -

. A court may exercise perSonal jurisdiction over a nondom1c111ary ifit transacts busrness

withln the state, supplies goods or services in the state commits a tort1ous act 1n the state or .
engag es in among other enumerated acts (CPLR 302[a] [1] and [2]) An occasronal or even a
srngle act may be enough to subject a corporation to specrﬁc Jurlsdrctron for su1ts relatlng tothat
1n-state activity (see In re Estate of Stettiner, 46 NYS3d 608, 614—15 [1st Dept 2017] crtlng
Internatzonal Shoe Co. v Washzngton 326 US 310, 318 [1945]; Dazmler 134 SCt at 754,

LaMa rea v Pak—Mor Mfg. Co., 95 NY2d 210, 214-216 [2000]). PlLllntlffs argue the conduct
complalned of in this action is connected to Pacific’ S act1ons in New York because the City is

1
rmportant to the stock market, Pacrﬁc had an agent dorng transfers 1 in New York and “work

relate:i to the transfer of shares would be handled in New York.” Pla1nt1ffs rely ¢ on Gasarch v

Ormand Indus., Inc. (346 F Supp 550 [SDNY 1972)), 1n which the Unlted States Dlstrlct Court

for the Southern District of New York held that a “wrongful refusal to transfer is a tortious act
wh1ch] under CPLR § 302 may bellmputed to Ormand rendering it aimenable to su1t in New
York’ where the plaintiff presented his certificates to the defendant’s New York: transfer agent,
and the agent refused to make the; requested transfer, at the defenda nt’s 1nstruct10n (id. at 55 1-
53). Gasarch relied, in part on Kanton v US Plastics, Inc. (248 F Supp 353 [DNJ 1965]) In

Kantoin a New Jersey transfer agent for the defendant acted on orders from its pr1nc1pal the -

i defen[dant and dechned to make the requested transfer (zd at 360). lThat court noted the “cause
1 of act‘lon asserted here resulted from the orders given by Plastics [défendant] to Reglstrar [the
transfer agent], which were 1ntended to be carried out in New J ersey, and were in fact executed
here” l(zd ). . ?; ‘ '
' Here, the plarntlffs do not allege they sought the certlﬁcates from a transfer agent in New
York | They do not allege Pacific 1nstructed its New York transfer agent to do anythlng in-
relatlon to the certificates at 1ssueq1n this case. Nothmg is alleged tc have actually happened in

New York and the plaintiffs crte no support for their argument that! Jurlsdrctlon m[ay be: based on

i Page 8 of 14: ;3 i
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an event (issuance of the shares) that would have happened in New York, had Paci_ﬁciacted as

’l
pla1nt1ffs wanted.

‘; 3. Contractual J urlsdlctlon

i
!

As to plaintiffs’ assertion that Pacific is subject to the forum selection clause in the Notes
New N ork courts have held that non—s1gnator1es may be bound by sluch a clause 1f they are
closely related” to the signatory party, “as well as to the dispute 1tiself such that 1t was :
reasonably foreseeable” that it would be bound by the forum selec!tlon clause” (Tate & Lyle v
Ingredzents Americas, Inc. v thtefox Tech. USA, Inc., 98 AD3d 401, 403 [1st ert 2012]). In
Tate sz Lyle, the non-signatory was a signatory’s parent company, 1:vhich had bej:_er%l intimately
| 1nvolved in many phases of the agreement at issue, 1nclud1ng in dec1ding to bring Ethe suit in that
case (td) The non-signatory’s “involvement in this matter was far more than a. parent
company s mere approval of a contract After making all the critical dec1s1ons for its subs1d1ary
in thls matter from the signing of the contract to the commencement of 11t1gat10n [the parent]
cannot seriously argue that it was not reasonably foreseeable that thle forum selectlon clause in
the contract it approved, would not be asserted against it” (id.). In the case relled upon by the
pla1nt1ffs SRT Capital Ltd. v. Solezl Capztal Ltd., “the 1 non- signatory [was] a pr1nc1pal of the
51gnatiory company and played an active role in the transact1on” (2011 6 WL 1 182f_1 1 I'[N YSup], 4,
2016 lNY Slip Op. 30593 (U], 8 [Sup Ct, New York County 2016])..; Here, Paciﬁic 'iis not a closely
- related entity to Writ. Pacific was not involved when the transact1on was consulnrnated and it

|

was not reasonably foreseeable that Pacific would be bound by the Porum selectlon clause in the

_ Notes The fact that Pacific may | have received copies- of the Notes when it began acting as

Wrrt s transfer agent, does not make it subject to them. .

The claims against Pa01ﬁc must be dismissed for a lack of Jurrsdtctron Even if Pacific
we subJect to New York Jur1sdlct10n it would still be dismissed, as plaintiffs have failed to state
an act|1onable claim against Pacific. “ _‘ ‘

| B. Failure to State a;}Claim _ .
. tLucc S '

" - Pacific argues that pla1nt1ffs have failed to state a claim agalnst it because transfer agents

do not owe obl1gat10ns to shareholders under common >law Article 8 of the UCC only creates an

obllgat1on to shareholders for transfer agents to execute transfers. It does not create an

| ! : Page 9 of 14 ¢
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obligation to issue new shares, and Pacific is not contractually bound by the Notes or the

. . . . :
irrevocable transfer agent instructions signed by Writ and Signature.

Plaintiffs rely on Uniform Commercial Code Law § 8-407, which provides:

| “A person acting as authenticating trustee, transfer agent, refgistrar, or othér agent
- for an issuer in the registration of a transfer of its securities, in the issue of new

| security certificates or uncertificated securities; or in the cancellation of

. surrendered security certificates has the same obligation to the holder or owner of
a certificated or uncertificated security with regard to the particular functions
performed as the issuer has in regard to those functions.”

. H .
ThlS sectlon and 8-401 refer to transfers of securities. The parties dlspute whether they apply

51m11ar1y to the issuance of new securities. Plaintiffs contend that i 1ssuance is covered, since
1ssu1ng a new certlﬁcate is part of the transfer process. Pacific dlfferentrates between the
1ssuar:1ce of a new certificate to transfer ownership of previously 1ssiued stock and the issuance of
a certlﬁcate representing new stock. Plaintiffs rely on two Delaware cases, Bender v Memory _ ‘
Metals Inc. (514 A2d 1109, 1 115 [Del Ch 1986]) and CAMP Corp] Advisors AB v Protegrity

Inc. (C A.No 18676-NC, 2001 Del Ch LEXIS 133 at 13-21 [Ch October 30, 2001]) In Bender, |
the court held that the act of registering a transfer “to include those ‘mlmsterlal acts that normally

accompany such registration, including, where applicable, the i 1ssuance of a new certlﬁcate” (id.).

However the plaintiff in Bender was already a stockholder.” She was seeking the issuance of a

new certrﬁcate for her stock, as her existing certificate contained reistrlctlve language Here
whrle| plaintiffs may have had a contractual right to securities, they did not already hold
securrtles |

‘ In this case, the parties see the transaction from different perspectlves Pacific perceives
plamtlffs as asking it to create new shares, thereby raising the number of existing shares in Writ.
Plamtlffs describe the transaction as a mere transfer of shares from Wrrt to plaintiffs and pomts
to the] structure of the Notes as support for their position. Pursuant to the Notes, section 1.3, Writ
was rlequlred to reserve shares to cover a potential conversion by plaintiffs, mdrcatmg that the

transactron being proposed requrred merely a transfer of shares from Writ to plalntlffs rather

]
than the creation of new shares, as argued by Pacific. However, according to the Complalnt
‘ |
'l
2 CAMP Corp. was no different. There plaintiff was “the record owner of and held a certificate for 1,250, OOO shares
of common stock of Defendant” CAMP Corp. Advisors, Inc., 2001 Del Ch LEXIF 133 at *1.

|
i
]
]
i
J
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Writ “has stated that there are no avallable shares to transfer (Comp

asked Pacific (as opposed to Signature) to transfer stock to plaintif ;‘s.

'3 Pacific also argues that plaintiffs have not artlculated a clait

RECEI VED NYSCEF 04/ 04/ 2017

i ; .
aint, 17 and‘Writ has not

did not present a certificated securrty, or other documentat1on to sh‘
In th1's regard, UCC § 8-401 prov1des

“(a)Ifa certificated secur1ty in registered form is presented

’ |
ow ownershlprof securltles

gn under UCC 8- 401, as they

‘

1

to an issuer with a

request to register transfer or an instruction is presented to an issuer with a request
to register transfer of an uncertificated security, the issuer shall reglster the

transfer as requested if:
(1) under the terms of the security the person seek1n

(3) reasonable assurance is given that the 1ndorseme
genuine and authorized (Sectlon 8-402);

with;

(5) the transfer does not violate any restriction on tra
issuer in accordance with Section 8-204;

(6) ademand that the issuer not register, transfer has
under Section 8-403, or the issuer has comphed with Sectiol
legal process or 1ndemn1ty bond is obtained as provided in S S

In thei Complaint, plaintiffs make?no specific allegations about wha

relylng, instead, on the transfer agent instructions 1ssued to Signatui

[
secur1t1es at issue were uncertlﬁcated so plaintiffs’ 1nstruct10n tore

and the lack of the presentation of a certificate is not fatal. Howeve
allegatrons or arguments regardmg the other requ1red elements of 8
on Artlcle 8 of the UCC shall be drsmlssed

|!

2. Negllgence

3 The elements of a negligehce claim are “(1) the existence of

to pla1nt1ff (2) a breach of this duty; and (3) injury to the plaintiff a

transfer is eligible to have the security registered in its name‘

1
i
B

g reglstratlon of

k4

(2) the indorsement or instruction is made by the approprlate person or by.
an agent who has actual authorlty to act on behalf of the app

ropriate person;
nt or instructio'n is

'

4) any apphcable law relating to the collectlon of taxes has been’ complied

‘nsfer imposed‘- by the

not become effectlve
n 8-403(b) but'no
ection 8- 403(d), and

(7) the transfer is 1n fact rightful or is toa protected Jurchaser”

t they presenteﬁd to Paciﬁc,
e, and arguiné-that the
gister the tranbfer qualified,
r, plaintiffs make no |

-401. Plainti_ffs’ claim based

a duty on défendant's part as

s a result thereof > (Akins v

Glens Falls City School Dist., 53 N Y2d 325, 333 [1981]) Plalntrffs appear to argue two separate

events of negligence: that Pamﬁohad a duty to regrster the transfer

do; and that Pacific had an obligation to Writ to review the documes
! v : : b ‘
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i
ar gurlnent is viable. 1
!l

The case rel1ed upon by the plaintiffs, Campbell v Liberty Th
theorTes of negligence (CV-02- 3084, 2006 WL 3751529 at*17, 20
[EDNY Dec. 19, 2006])). Campbell involved a failure of Liberty T1

process the transfer-of shares of Panther Mountain Water Park, Inc!
|

RECEI VED NYSCEF: 04/ 04/2017

7
¥

trans.lactlon but failed to do so, thereby infringing on plarntlffs rlghts (Opp at 15) Ne1ther :

ransfer Co., 1nvolves two

06 US Dist LEXIS 91568

ansfer Co. (leerty) to

| | (PMWP) which Campbell

sold on the open market. L1berty refused to perform the transfer on the ground that Campbell S

stock'certlﬁcate should have been marked “restricted” When L1berty issued it to Campbell

L1berty subsequently made the transfer and Campbell 'sued for the
the per1od of delay (id. at *6). The court noted the dlstmctlon betw
mlsfelasance explalmng that a '
“refusal to transfer constitutes nonfeasance wllich

Liberty's issuance of the share certificate [to Campbell] abse
legend, coupled with the seemingly feeble efforts thereafter

viz. the issuance of stock, but in a negligent manner with res

(id. at; *17). _ ‘
Plaintiffs’ claim here is not based on misfeasanbe which is
based

;_on Pacrﬁc s nonfeasance, Pac1ﬁc s alleged fa1lure to transfer:
Insofar as plalntlffs argue that Pac1ﬁc s misfeasance was its failure

and ° verlfy that transfer agent 1nstruct1ons spec1ﬁcally 1ssued to Wr

loss in market Value during

een nonfeasance and

.18 arguably non- act1onable under a
separate common law theory of negligence. However the sit

uation is otherw1se as to
nt the requlred restrictive
to assure that Campbell knew

of the mistake. Those shortcomings entail the actual perforrnance ofa recogmzed duty,

sulting harm to a third: ‘party.

* As such, misfeasance is implicated. And misfeasance was at common law ‘and remains, a
recogmzed basis for a lawsult by a shareholder; aga1nst a transfer agent”

B

:a duty perforhled badly. Itis

shares from ert to pla1nt1ffs
to review the ﬁles from Writ

it were obtarned” (Opp atfz

o

15), such a failure is not the cause of plaintiffs’ inj ury

3. Conversion

“The tort of conversion is estabhshed when one who owns and has a rrght to possess1on

of personal property proves that the property is in the unauthorrzed

has acted to exclude the rights of the owner” (Republzc of Haiti v D

possession of another who

uvalier, 211 AD2d 379 384

[1st Dept 1995]). The elements of conversion are (1) pla1nt1ffs posTessory rlght or 1nterest 1n

certam property and (2) defendant s dominion over the property or 1nterference w1th itin

derogat1on of plaintiff’s rights (Colavltov New York Organ Donor Network Inc.; 8 NY3d 43
[2006] see also Employers’ Fire Ins Co. v Cotton, 245 NY 102 [1927]) A pla1nt1ff need only

Page 12 of 14
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1
l

allege and prove that the defendant interfered with plaintiff’s right to possess the property The

defendant does not have to have taken the property or benefitted frdm it (Hillcrest Homes, LLC v

Albzon Mobile Homes, Inc., 117 NYSZd 755 (4th Dept 2014). Hovlli/ever a conversron claim may

not be maintained where damages are merely sought for a breach of contract (see Sutton Park

i
Dev. Tradmg Corp. v Guerin & Guerin, 297 AD 2d 430, 432 [3d Dept 2002)).

i Plaintiffs argue that “a wrongful refusal to transfer stock is 1n essence a conversion” (Opp
at l4 quoting Gasarch v Ormand Indus., Inc., 346 F Supp 550, 552 [SDNY 1972] [citing
Kanton v U.S. Plastics, Inc., 248 F Supp 353, 360 [DNJ 1965]). For the predlcate wrongful acts,

pla1nt1ffs point to their Complaint, in which they allege, in conclusory and vague fashlon that

Pacrﬁc did “engage in the unauthorized and wrongful exercise of dom1n1on or control over the

shares of common stock . . . and interfere[d] with .

Plamtlffs absolute exclus1ve and

uncondltronal right to possession and ownership of such shares of ert common stock”

(Complalnt §112). Asitisnot alleged that Pacific ever held Writ : 1stock owned by plalntlffs or

that 1t ever received an instruction from its principal to execute a trcnsfer (in the form of a

transfer agent instruction, or otherwise), plaintiffs have not alleged wfacts to support the

conclusron that the refusal to transfer was wrongful.

Accordlngly, it is hereby

i

| ORDERED that the motion of defendant, Pacific Stock Transfer Company, to dismiss

the compla1nt herein (motion sequence number 001) is ‘GRANTED

and the complamt is

l
dismissed in its entirety as against said defendant, with costs and dlsbursements to said defendant

as taxbd by the Clerk of the Court, and the Clerk is directed to enter
favor of said defendant; and it is further

l

.judgment accordingly in

l

- ORDERED that the motion to dismiss of defendants Writ Medla Group, Inc. (Writ) and

i

Srgnature Stock Transfer, Inc. (Signature) to dismiss the complaint i

further

1S DENIED as. moot and it is

! ORDERED that the action is severed and contlnued agarnst the remaining defendants

Writ and Srgnature and it is further

1 | Page 13 of 14
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
' NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ORDERED that the action shall now bear the following captlon:

} MAGNA EQUITIES I, AND HANOVER HOLDINGS I, I!JLC
: Plaintiffs <
; -against-
. WRITE MEDIA GROUP INC. AND SIGNATURE STOCK
© TRANSFER, INC,, |
‘ Defendants

e ’
RECEI VED NYSCEF: 04/ 04/ 2017

; and it i further

. ORDERED that defendants Writ and Signature shall file answers within ’Ewenty 20)

days of the date of this order; and it is further .

! ORDERED that counsel for the remaining partles shall appear for a prehmmary
confe]rence on Tuesday, May 16, 2017 at 10:30 AM in Part 49, Courtroom 252, 60 Centre Street,

New York New York; and it is further F

ORDERED that counsel for the moving party in motion. sequence number 001 shall

serve a copy of this order with notice of entry upon the County Clerk (Room 14lB) and the

reﬂect the change in the caption herein.

ThlS constitutes the decision and order of the court.

'DATED: March 30, 2017

Clerk| of the Trial Support Office (Room 158), who are directed to mark the court]s records to
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